held by the Qualifying Shareholders, and no preference was given to applications for topping
up odd-lots to whole board lots.

USE OF PROCEEDS

The gross proceeds from the Rights Issue are approximately HK$154.80 million and the net
proceeds from the Rights Issue, after deducting all related expenses for the Rights Issue, are
approximately HK$152.96 million. The net proceeds from the Rights Issue will be applied
in accordance with the proposed use of proceeds set forth in the section headed “REASONS
FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE RIGHTS ISSUE AND INTENDED USE OF PROCEEDS” in
the Prospectus.

– 4 –

CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Subject to approval by the Shareholders of the Increase in Authorised Share Capital at
the EGM, to the best knowledge, information and belief of the Directors having made all
reasonable enquiries, the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after
completion of the Rights Issue is shown below for reference purpose only:

Shareholders
Immediately before completion

of the Rights Issue
Immediately after completion

of the Rights Issue
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

Home Office
Development Limited
(Note) 157,773,400 64.31 236,660,100 64.31

Public shareholders 87,546,113 35.69 131,319,169 35.69

Total 245,319,513 100.0 367,979,269 100.0

Note:

Home Office Development Limited is directly wholly owned by Mr. Chan Chin Ching.

DESPATCH OF REFUND CHEQUES AND SHARE CERTIFICATES FOR THE
FULLY-PAID RIGHTS SHARES

Refund cheques in respect of wholly and/or partially unsuccessful applications for excess
Rights Shares (without interest) are expected to be sent by ordinary post to the applicants to
their registered addresses at their own risk on Monday, 28 July 2025.

Subject to approval by the Shareholders of the Increase in Authorised Share Capital at
the EGM, it is expected that the share certificates for the fully-paid Rights Shares will be